

Nos. 19-1231, 19-1241

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Cheryl A. Leanza
BEST BEST &
KRIEGER LLP
2000 Penn. Ave. NW
Suite 530
Washington, DC 20006

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

*Counsel for Prometheus Radio Project, Movement
Alliance Project (f/k/a Media Mobilizing Project),
Common Cause, NABET-CWA, Free Press, and Office
of Communication, Inc. of the United Church of Christ*
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	II
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. The Third Circuit’s Fact-Bound Application Of Settled Administrative Law Standards Presents No Legal Question Warranting Review.....	17
A. This Case Is Even Less Worthy of Certiorari than Its Predecessors.	17
B. As the Government Acknowledges, No Question of Statutory Interpretation Is Presented.....	19
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Unnecessary Because The Agency Has All The Tools It Needs To Fix Problems Of Its Own Making.....	24
A. The 2018 Quadrennial Review Now Underway Is Not “Distorted” by the Third Circuit’s Decision.	24
B. Further Backward-Looking Judicial Review Is Unnecessary.	26
III. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	29
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	2
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	23, 34
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	2, 33
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	34

<i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5, 20
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 35
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8, 20, 21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	23, 37
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 30
<i>Stillwell v. OTS (Office of Thrift Supervision)</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	33

STATUTES:

Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	3
47 U.S.C. § 303	2, 3
47 U.S.C. § 303 note (§ 202(h)).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 310(d).....	2

AGENCY MATERIALS:

<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review,</i> 15 FCC Rcd. 11058 (2000).....	3
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 13620 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review,</i> 23 FCC Rcd. 2010 (2008)	2, 6, 28
<i>2010/2014 Quadrennial Further Notice and Order,</i> 29 FCC Rcd. 4371 (2014)	8
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, Second Report and Order,</i> 31 FCC Rcd. 9864 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, Reconsideration Order,</i> 32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review Notice,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 12111 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Broadcast Localism,</i> 19 FCC Rcd. 12425 (2004).....	2
<i>Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcasting Services,</i> 23 FCC Rcd. 5922 (2008)	7
<i>Rules and Policies to Promote New Entry and Ownership Diversity in the Broadcasting Services,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 7911 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Free Press, Comment on 2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review (Apr. 29, 2019).....	25
Multicultural Media, Telecom and Internet Council, Comment on 2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review (Apr. 28, 2019).....	25
John Eggerton, <i>Local TV Tops Pandemic News Sources</i> , MULTICHANNEL NEWS (June 3, 2020)	28
<i>For Local News, Americans Embrace Digital But Still Want Strong Community Connection</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Mar. 26, 2019)	27
Christopher Terry, <i>Localism as a Solution to Market Failure: Helping the FCC Comply with the Telecommunications Act</i> , 71 FED. COMM. L. J. 327 (2019)	27

The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, Comment on 2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review (Apr. 29, 2019)	25, 33
John Sands, <i>Local News Is More Trusted than National News—But That Could Change</i> , KNIGHT FOUND. (Oct. 29, 2019).....	28
DANA A. SCHERER, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R43936, THE FCC’S RULES AND POLICIES REGARDING MEDIA OWNERSHIP, ATTRIBUTION, AND OWNERSHIP DIVERSITY (2016)	2
Dominik A. Stecula et al., <i>How Trust in Experts and Media Use Affect Acceptance of Common Anti-vaccination Claims</i> , HARV. KENNEDY SCH. MISINFORMATION REV. (2020).....	28
